
ORDINANCE NO. 1 8 7 12 2 
Amend subrecipient contract with JOIN to add $3,468 for enhanced outreach and operations 
during winter severe weather events for a total not to exceed $1,780,741 (Ordinance; amend 
Contract No. 32001124) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds that: 

1. Through Ordinance No. 186666, the Council authorized Contract No. 32001124 between 
JOIN and the City in the amount of $1,285,000 to provide street outreach and housing 
placement and retention services. Through Ordinance No. 186956, the Council authorized an 
amendment to increase the contract funding by $492,273 to include additional housing 
placement for vulnerable adults, veterans, and people experiencing homelessness in 
Multnomah County east of the Portland City limits. 

2. During severe weather events throughout the winter of2014-2015, JOIN provided enhanced 
outreach and operations under direction of the City and in support of City severe weather 
response. 

3. PHB and JOIN desire to amend existing Contract No. 32001124 with JOIN to add $3,468 to 
fund JOIN's enhanced outreach and operations in support of City severe weather response. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs that: 

a. The Bureau Director is hereby authorized to enter into a contract amendment with JOIN in a 
form similar to the amendment attached as Exhibit A. 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the 
Portland Housing Bureau's operating fund budget when demand is presented and approved 
by the proper authority. 

Passed by the Council, MAY 1 3 2015 

Commissioner Dan Saltzman 
Prepared by: Ryan Deibert 
Date Prepared: April 15, 2015 

MARY HULL CABALLERO 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By~~~y 



~477 --
Agenda No. 

suoye.c.11.::),e ;t- ORDINANCE NO. 18 7 12 2 
1 \ TWe 

Amend 'contract with JOIN to add $3,468 for enhanced outreach and operations during winter severe 
weather events for a total not to exceed $1 ,780,741 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 320011 24) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Dan Saltzman 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Ma or-Finance and Administration - Hales 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAY 01 2015 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By: --~~-+-~~~~~~~~~~~ ---r=-=-oeputy~ 

ACTION TAKEN : 

MAY 0 6 2015 PASSED TO SECOND READING MAY 1 3 2015 9:30 A.M. 

Impact Statement 
Completed IZl Amends Budget D 
Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes D No igi 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code Ordinances 

, / City Attorney Approval: 

Council Meeting Date 
April 29, 2015 ~~ (0+4\ 1101 O 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT igi 

REGULAR D 
Total amount of time. needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLO\NS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz v----
2. Fish 2. Fish V' 
3. Saltzman 3.· Saltzman ~ 

4. Novick 4. Novick ~ 

Hales Hales ~ 


