
ORDINANCE NO. 187176 
*Amend subrecipient contract with JOIN to add $65,450 to create a landlord response program 
for veterans exiting homelessness for a total not to exceed $1,846,191 (Ordinance; amend 
Contract No. 32001124) · 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds that: 

1. Through Ordinance No. 186666, the Council authorized Contract No. 32001124 between 
JOIN and the City in the amount of $1,285,000 to provide street outreach and housing 
placement and retention services. Through Ordinances Nos. 186956 and 187122 the Council 
authorized two amendments to increase the contract funding by a total of $495,741 to include 
additional services. 

2. Through the Spring Budget Monitoring Process, the Council allocated $150,000 in additional 
Fiscal Year 2014-2015 general funds to support actions to end veterans' homelessness in 
Multnomah County by the end of 2015. The actions align with strategies identified through A 
Home for Everyone, the community-wide effort to end homelessness in Multnomah County. 

3. A Home for Everyone identified creation of a landlord response program among those 
strategies prioritized for immediate action. PHB solicited letters of interest from homeless 
service providers currently serving homeless veterans that wished to create a landlord 
response program and competitively selected JOIN from among the respondents. 

4. PHB and JOIN desire to amend existing Contract No. 32001124 with JOIN to add $65,450 to 
fund JOIN's proposed landlord response program. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs that: 

a. The Bureau Director is hereby authorized to enter into a contract amendment with JOIN in a 
form similar to the amendment attached as Exhibit A. 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the 
Portland Housing Bureau's operating fund budget when demand is presented and approved 
by the proper authority. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the amendment must be 
executed and funds drawn prior to close of City's fiscal year. Therefore this ordinance shall be 
in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council, JUN 1 0 2015 

Commissioner Dan Saltzman 
Prepared by: Ryan Deibert 
Date Prepared: May 27, 2015 

MARY HULL CABALLERO 
Aud~' tor of e City of Port~ya 
By ~Y~ 

Deputy 



60 0 Ii 

Agenda No. ? 7 G 
ORDINANCE NO. 18 1 

-5\.A Y ..tr..'\ 'Q , ,t Title 

*Amend 'contract with JOIN to add $65,450 to create a landlord response program for veterans exiting 
homelessness for a total not to exceed $1,846, 191 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32001124) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Dan Saltzman 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Ma or-Finance and Administration - Hales 

Position 1 /Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/\Norks -

Position 3/Affairs -

Position 4/Safet - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Portland Housing Bureau 
Bureau He : Javier Mena 

Impact Statement 
Completed ~ Amends Budget D 
Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes D No ~ 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code ,Ordinances 

\,/ City Attorney Approval: 

Council Meeting Date 
June 10, 2015 

.. AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT 0 

REGULAR ~ 

Total amount of time needed: n/a 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED_JU_N_ 0 _5_2_01_5 __ 

By: 

ACTION TAKEN: 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

1. Fritz 1. FritZ .j 
2. Fish 2. Fish v 
3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman J 
4. Novick 4. Novick .J 

I 

Hales Hales ./ 

NAYS 


