
ORDINANCE NO. '10 '"' ,00 6 
* Amend subrecipient contract with JOIN for $492,273 for housing vulnerable adults and 

outreach and housing placement to veterans and people experiencing homelessness in 
Multnomah County east of the Portland City limits. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 
32001124) 

The City of Po1iland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds that: 

1. The Portland City Council made a new investment of City General Funds during the 2014-15 
budget process to increase access to housing for priority populations identified in A Home for 
Everyone: A United Community Plan to End Homelessness in Multnomah County of 
$500,000 per year. Total funds available are for an 18 month period and will not exceed 
$750,000. 

2. The City of Portland, acting through its Portland Housing Bureau (PHB) has been a major 
funder of the key strategies and services of the Plan to End Homelessness. 

3. PHB facilitated a targeted Request for Proposals (RFP) in October 2014, with intent to award 
the identified funding for services for people experiencing homelessness or housing 
instability. Three service providers were selected, including JOIN. 

4. The Council authorized Ordinance No. 186925 to amend an intergovernmental agreement 
(IGA) with Multnomah County to accept an additional $207,273 in County general funds as 
revenue and to extend the scope and duration of the IGA to include an additional year of 
funding for a Homeless Outreach Services staffing lead and for outreach and housing 
placement to veterans and people experiencing homelessness in incorporated and 
unincorporated areas of Multnomah County East of the City limits. The ordinance found that 
the City intended to subcontract all work and funds associated with the IGA by amending 
existing Contract No. 32001124 between the City and JOIN, and that Multnomah County has 
authorized the City to do so. 

5. PHB and JOIN desire to amend existing Contract No. 32001124 with JOIN to add $285,000 
to fund outreach/engagement and housing placement activities to vulnerable adults and 
families experiencing homelessness, and to add $207,273 to fund a Homeless Outreach 
Services staffing lead and outreach and housing placement to veterans and people 
experiencing homelessness in incorporated and unincorporated areas of Multnomah County 
East of the City limits. 

6. Funded programs and services have a demonstrated record of success and effectiveness in 
moving our community towards the bigger goal of ending homelessness. 

Page I of2 



186 95 6 

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs that: 

a. The Bureau Director is hereby authorized to enter into a contract amendment with JOIN in a 
form similar to the amendment attached as Exhibit A. · 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the 
Portland Housing Bureau's operating fund budget when demand is presented and approved 
by the proper authority. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in executing the contract 
could prevent timely delivery of contracted services. Therefore this ordinance shall be in full 
force and effect from and after its passage by the Council. 
Passed by the Council, 

JAN 07 2015 

Commissioner Dan Saltzman 
Prepared by: Ryan Deibert 
Date Prepared: December 24, 2015 

Page 2 of2 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

B~~~ 
Deputy 



/ 

J /~O 

... - 8 ~ 

Agenda No. 
ORDINANCE NO. 

186956 
Title 

* Amend 1contract with JOIN for $492,273 for housing vulnerable adults) and outreach and housing placement 
to veterans and people experiencing homelessness in Multnomah County east of the Portland City limits. 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32001124) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Dan Saltzman 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Ma or-Finance and Administration - Hales 

Position 1 /Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - · 

Position 3/Affairs - S 

Position 4/Safet - Novick 

Financial Impact & Public 
Involvement Statement 
Completed ~ Amends Budget D 
Portlqnd Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document. 
Yes D No ~ 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

Council Meeting Date 
January 7, 2015 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN ~ 
Start time: 9:30 am 

CLERK USE: DATE Fl LED--------

ACTION TAKEN: 

\ o+3 

tv\<>-Y/" \-\-u \ l Co..'oo.y-e...\ \o 
Au itor of the City of Portland 

Deputy 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

Total amount of time needed: 20 minutes 1. Fritz 1. Fritz v 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

2. Fish 2. Fish J 
CONSENT D 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman v 
REGULAR D 4. Novick 4. Novick ../ 
Total amount oftime needed: Q 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) Hales Hales ,/ 

NAYS 


